

Nos. 23-1535, 23-1645

In the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

L.M., a minor by and through his father and stepmother, Christopher and Susan Morrison,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TOWN OF MIDDLEBOROUGH; MIDDLEBOROUGH SCHOOL COMMITTEE; CAROLYN J. LYONS, Superintendent of the Middleborough Public Schools, in her official capacity; and HEATHER TUCKER, acting Principal of Nichols Middle School, in her official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Massachusetts, Eastern Division
Case No. 1:23-cv-11111-IT

**AMICUS BRIEF OF PARENTS DEFENDING EDUCATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

J. Michael Connolly
Thomas S. Vaseliou
Rachel L. Daley
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
mike@consovoymccarthy.com
tvaseliou@consovoymccarthy.com
rdaley@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Parents Defending Education

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	3
I. The Town of Middleborough has joined the growing trend of schools using speech codes to punish student speech on gender identity.....	3
II. Middleborough unconstitutionally suppressed L.M.’s speech.....	6
A. Middleborough engaged in impermissible viewpoint discrimination.....	8
B. Middleborough also failed to meet its burden under <i>Tinker</i>	13
Conclusion.....	23
Certificate of Compliance	24
Certificate of Service	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

303 Creative LLC v. Elenis,
 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023)5, 6, 7, 16

Adams by & through Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.,
 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) (en banc)4

Barr v. Lafon,
 538 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2008)2, 8, 9, 10

Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser,
 478 U.S. 675 (1986)7

Boy Scouts of America v. Dale,
 530 U.S. 640 (2000)6

Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n,
 564 U.S. 786 (2011)7

Castorina ex rel. Rewt v. Madison Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
 246 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2001) 10

Chandler v. McMinnville Sch. Dist.,
 978 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1992) 20, 22

Child Evangelism Fellowship of New Jersey Inc. v. Stafford Twp. Sch. Dist.,
 386 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 12

Counterman v. Colorado,
 143 S. Ct. 2106 (2023) 18

Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ.,
 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995) 12

Davis Next Friend LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
 526 U.S. 629 (1999) 20

Defoe ex rel. Defoe v. Spiva,
 625 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2010) 11

DeJohn v. Temple Univ.,
 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 16

Doe v. Hopkinton Pub. Schs.,
 19 F.4th 493 (1st Cir. 2021)..... 3, 19, 20, 22

FCC v. Pacifica Found.,
 438 U.S. 726 (1978) 17

Frontiero v. Richardson,
411 U.S. 677 (1973)4

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) 21

Green v. Miss USA, LLC,
52 F.4th 773 (9th Cir. 2022)4

Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier,
484 U.S. 260 (1988)7

Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland,
370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004)9, 10, 12

Iancu v. Brunetti,
139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)1, 9, 12

Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) 4, 5

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.,
142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022) 5, 13

Kuhlmeier v. Hazelwood Sch. Dist.,
795 F.2d 1368 (8th Cir.), *rev’d on other grounds*, 484 U.S. 260 (1988)..... 14

Kutchinski v. Freeland Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
69 F.4th 350 (6th Cir. 2023)8

L.M. v. Town of Middleborough,
2023 WL 4053023 (D. Mass. June 16, 2023)4

Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L. by & through Levy,
141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021)passim

Matal v. Tam,
582 U.S. 218 (2017) 9, 12

McGuire v. Reilly,
386 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2004)9

Meriwether v. Hartop,
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)2, 4, 21

Minn. Voters Alliance v. Mansky,
138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)9

Morse v. Frederick,
551 U.S. 393 (2007)7

N.J. ex rel. Jacob v. Sonnabend,
 37 F.4th 412 (7th Cir. 2022) 13, 14

Norris on behalf of A.M. v. Cape Elizabeth Sch. Dist.,
 969 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2020)passim

Parents Defending Educ. v. Linn Mar Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
 --- F.4th ---, 2023 WL 6330394 (8th Cir. Sept. 29, 2023)..... 14, 16

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
 505 U.S. 377 (1992) 10, 12

Ridley v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.,
 390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004)9

Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of UVA,
 515 U.S. 819 (1995)9

Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.,
 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....passim

Scott v. School Bd. of Alachua Cnty.,
 324 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2003) 20, 21

Shurtleff v. City of Bos.,
 142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022)9

Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright,
 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022)..... 9, 10

Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,
 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)5

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.,
 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023) 18

Texas v. Johnson,
 491 U.S. 397 (1989) 8, 12

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
 393 U.S. 503 (1969)passim

United States v. Varner,
 948 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2020)4

Ward v. Polite,
 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)9

West v. Derby Unified Sch. Dist. No. 260,
 206 F.3d 1358 (10th Cir. 2000) 20, 21

Zamecnik v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist. No. 204,
636 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2011) 12, 14, 17, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Spotlight on Speech Codes 2021, Foundation for Individual Rights in Education (FIRE),
perma.cc/S22E-76Q3 5, 6
